amount, net  ,5648   9549,   35981   939   1   95138   3652,3

12. Sensitivity analysis

Below is a report on exposure to financial risks. This report includes sensitivity analysis to fair

value of financial instruments. This sensitivity analysis tested the impact of market risk on fair

value. Sensitivity analysis was conducted using 5% and 10% change (upwards and downwards).

Sensitivity analysis was performed on:

20

12.1  Sensitivity to changes in exchange rates

- Excess of assets over liabilities in the NIS-linked basic statement (linked and not

linked) amounts to 3,977 thousand dollars

- Excess of assets over liabilities in the Euro linked basic statement, amounts to 995

thousand dollars.

12.1.1 Sensitivity to changes in dollar/NIS exchange rate (dollars in thousands):

This sensitivity analysis is based on the dollar to shekel exchange rate as of

March 31, 2016 - $0.2655 per NIS 1.

Assets and liabilities

Gain (loss) from

change

Fair value

Gain (loss) from

change

10%

increase in

exchange

rate

5%

increase in

exchange

rate

5%

decrease

in

exchange

rate

10%

decrease

in

exchange

rate

Cash and cash

equivalents  2,658  1,329  26,582  (1,329)  (2,658)

Securities   283  141  2,827  (141)  (283)

Trade receivables  12  6  119  (6)  (12)

Other receivables  6  3  55  (3)  (6)

Deposits  18  9  181  (9)  (18)

Trade payables  (35)  (18)  (350)  18  35

Other accounts payable  (51)  (25)  (509)  25  51

Derivatives  (872)  (436)  (8,718)  436  872

  (1,714)  (857)  (17,141)  857  1,714

Convertible notes (Series

L)

Total  305  152  3,046  (152)  (305)

12.1.2 Sensitivity to changes in dollar/EUR exchange rate (dollars in thousands):

This sensitivity analysis is based on the dollar to Euro exchange rate as of

March 31, 2016 - $1.1380 per EUR 1.

Assets and liabilities

Gain (loss) from change

Fair

value

Gain (loss) from change

10%

increase in

exchange

rate

5%

increase in

exchange

rate

5% decrease

in exchange

rate

10%

decrease in

exchange

rate

Cash and cash equivalents  60  30  598  (30)  (60)

Trade receivables  46  23  459  (23)  (46)

Other receivables  -  -  4  -  -

Trade accounts payable  (1)  (1)  (14)  1  1

Other accounts payable  (5)  (3)  (52)  3  5

Total  100  49  995  (49)  (100)

21

12.2 Sensitivity to change in the market value

12.2.1 Sensitivity to change in the Company share price (dollars in thousands):

Gain (loss) from change

Fair value

Gain (loss) from change

68%

increase in

share price

10%

increase

in share

price

5%

increase

in share

price

5%

decrease

in share

price

10%

decrease

in share

price

28%

decrease in

share price

Notes (series

L)  (6,483)  (714)  (281)  (22,172)  473  717  1,737

On November 18
th
 2008 there was a decrease of approximately 28% in the Company's stock

exchange rate and on February 18